
General $1,137,583
Capital Outlay $2,392,436
Special Education $1,444,337

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.451
Owner Occupied $3.247
Other Non-Ag/Utilities $6.720
Special Education $1.488

Bond Redemption $0.000
Capital Outlay $2.021

2024 Payable 2025 Levy 
per Thousand

$1,315,775
$0

$0

General Aid
Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$1,315,775Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2024 Payable 2025
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $375,643,428
Owner Occupied $94,558,235
Other Non-Ag/Utilities $43,676,586

Total $513,878,249

December 2024 Federal Child Count*

15.7
17.4%

22.0

$53,172Average Teacher Salary
Avg Years of Experience
% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff 

13.3

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 180.311
9-12 82.597

186.437
84.767

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 280.679 289.504

Student Data

Fall 2024 PK-12 Enrollment 293

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 16

District Dropout Rate 1.5%

% Special Needs Students* 21.5%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 30.9%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

96.9%

16

Classroom Staff 0.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 284

Fall 2024 K-12 Fall Enrollment 275

Educational Funds $15,121

Sparsity $0

Fall 2024 State Aid Fall Enrollment 277.07

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

10

Math
Reading
Science
Composite Score

19.3
18.0
17.0

19.6
18.6

63
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Home County: Clay

*No ACT data displayed when less 
than ten students are reported.

* District has an opt out of 
general fund levy.

PK 17.771 18.300

130 E State St, Irene, SD 57037-0005

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $0

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $70,987

as of 01/20/2026



Bond Redemption $0
Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $1,425,172
PK Instruction $71,177
Adult Instruction $0

$835,676
$14,695

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $0
Non-Programmed $568
Debt Service $0
Co-Curricular $193,474

$0
$0
$0
$0

Local $1,315,698
County $28,129

State $1,387,041
Federal $116,213
Total $2,847,080

$1,073,871
$0
$0

$104,641

$806,782
$0
$0
$0

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$1,178,512 $806,782

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$0

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services
Administration Services

Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0
$0

$258,661
$382,274

$158,735
$10,059

$5,350
$2,100

$1,600
$5,305

$0
$0
$0

$27,571

$69,246
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0

$194,418

Operation/Maint. Services
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services
Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction
PK Instruction
Adult Instruction

Community Services
Non-Programmed
Debt Service
Co-Curricular
Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services
Administration Services

Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$99,655 $5,000 $0
$0 $46,817 $0

$644,529 $62,304 $0

Salary Property Other
$1,450,471

$53,450
$0

$175,562
$249,116

$75,165
$0

$147,196
$70,800
$98,892

$0
$0
$0

$121,246

$528,798
$17,544

$0
$80,973
$86,922
$20,359

$0
$50,524

$9,220
$41,712

$0
$0
$0

$16,153

$230,576
$14,695

$0
$69,296
$30,251

$1,907
$43,384

$292,920
$26,615

$0
$0
$0
$0

$37,804

$110,466
$184

$0
$2,076
$2,634
$1,380

$0
$26,583
$28,245

$151,529
$0
$0
$0

$17,722

$134,956
$0
$0

$5,350
$2,100
$5,000
$3,434

$25,990
$1,600
$5,305

$0
$0
$0

$27,571

$0
$0
$0
$0

$13,350
$845

$0
$163,622

$23,855
$4,678

$0
$568

$0
$549

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Irene-Wakonda 13-3

Other Enterprise

$0

$220,172 $286,751

$3,244,306 $350,465 $919,617Total Expenditures

$2,441,897 $852,204 $747,447 $340,820 $211,304 $207,467


