



as of 01/20/2026

## 2024-2025 Profile of Irene-Wakonda 13-3

130 E State St, Irene, SD 57037-0005

Home County: Clay

Area in Square Miles: 284

Student Data	
Fall 2024 PK-12 Enrollment	293
Fall 2024 K-12 Fall Enrollment	275
Fall 2024 State Aid Fall Enrollment	277.07
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	16
December 2024 Federal Child Count*	63
% Special Needs Students*	21.5%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	30.9%
District Dropout Rate	1.5%
District Attendance Rate	96.9%
Student to Staff Ratio	13.3
Number of Graduates	16

\* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

\*\* No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

Teaching Staff Data		
Average Teacher Salary	\$53,172	
Avg Years of Experience	15.7	
% with Advanced Degrees	17.4%	
Certified Instructional Staff	22.0	
Classroom Staff	0.0	

### American College Test (ACT) \*

English	17.0
Math	18.0
Reading	19.3
Science	19.6
Composite Score	18.6
Number Tested	10

\*No ACT data displayed when less than ten students are reported.

### State Aid Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation \$70,987

Enrollment Data		
Average Daily Attendance	Average Daily Membership	
PK	17.771	18.300
KG-8	180.311	186.437
9-12	82.597	84.767
<b>Total</b>	<b>280.679</b>	<b>289.504</b>

State Aid Funding	
General Aid	\$1,315,775
Special Education	\$0
Sparsity	\$0
Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$0
<b>Total State Aid</b>	<b>\$1,315,775</b>

\* Represents approved amount paid to district.

### Ending Fund Balance

General	\$1,137,583
Capital Outlay	\$2,392,436
Special Education	\$1,444,337
Impact Aid	\$0

### Cost per ADM\*

Educational Funds \$15,121

\* Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

2024 Payable 2025 Taxable Valuations	
Agricultural	\$375,643,428
Owner Occupied	\$94,558,235
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$43,676,586
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$513,878,249</b>

### 2024 Payable 2025 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$1.451
Owner Occupied	\$3.247
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$6.720
Special Education	\$1.488
Capital Outlay	\$2.021
Bond Redemption	\$0.000

\* District has an opt out of general fund levy.

## Irene-Wakonda 13-3

Revenue by Fund				Other Fund Data		
	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education	Revenue	Expenditures	
Local	\$1,315,698	\$1,073,871	\$806,782	Impact Aid	\$0	
County	\$28,129	\$0	\$0	Bond Redemption	\$0	
State	\$1,387,041	\$0	\$0	Capital Projects	\$0	
Federal	\$116,213	\$104,641	\$0	Food Service	\$220,172	
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$2,847,080</b>	<b>\$1,178,512</b>	<b>\$806,782</b>	Other Enterprise	\$286,751	
Expenditure by Fund						
	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education			
K-12 Instruction	\$1,425,172	\$194,418	\$835,676			
PK Instruction	\$71,177	\$0	\$14,695			
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0			
Student/Staff Services	\$258,661	\$5,350	\$69,246			
Administration Services	\$382,274	\$2,100	\$0			
Fiscal Services	\$99,655	\$5,000	\$0			
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$46,817	\$0			
Operation/Maint. Services	\$644,529	\$62,304	\$0			
Transportation Services	\$158,735	\$1,600	\$0			
Other Support Services	\$10,059	\$5,305	\$0			
Community Services	\$0	\$0	\$0			
Non-Programmed	\$568	\$0	\$0			
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0			
Co-Curricular	\$193,474	\$27,571	\$0			
<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>\$3,244,306</b>	<b>\$350,465</b>	<b>\$919,617</b>			
Expenditure by Object Categories*						
	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$1,450,471	\$528,798	\$230,576	\$110,466	\$134,956	\$0
PK Instruction	\$53,450	\$17,544	\$14,695	\$184	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$175,562	\$80,973	\$69,296	\$2,076	\$5,350	\$0
Administration Services	\$249,116	\$86,922	\$30,251	\$2,634	\$2,100	\$13,350
Fiscal Services	\$75,165	\$20,359	\$1,907	\$1,380	\$5,000	\$845
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$43,384	\$0	\$3,434	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$147,196	\$50,524	\$292,920	\$26,583	\$25,990	\$163,622
Transportation Services	\$70,800	\$9,220	\$26,615	\$28,245	\$1,600	\$23,855
Other Support Services	\$98,892	\$41,712	\$0	\$151,529	\$5,305	\$4,678
Community Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$568
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Co-Curricular	\$121,246	\$16,153	\$37,804	\$17,722	\$27,571	\$549
<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>\$2,441,897</b>	<b>\$852,204</b>	<b>\$747,447</b>	<b>\$340,820</b>	<b>\$211,304</b>	<b>\$207,467</b>

\*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.